

23 October 2023

Company Announcements Australian Securities Exchange Limited Level 4, 20 Bridge Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA

Dear Sir / Madam,

RE: NOTIFICATION OF AMENDMENT TO STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Please find attached a copy of an announcement to be issued today by Monadelphous Group Limited.

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board of Monadelphous Group Limited.

Authorised by

Philip Trueman Company Secretary

Monadelphous Group Limited 59 Albany Highway, Victoria Park, WA 6100 | PO Box 600, Victoria Park, WA 6979 T: +61 8 9316 1255 | F: +61 8 9316 1950 | E: monadel@monadel.com.au | ABN 28 008 988 547



ASX RELEASE

23 October 2023

NOTIFICATION OF AMENDMENT TO STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Engineering company Monadelphous Group Limited (ASX: MND) ("Monadelphous" or "the Company") refers to its announcement dated 26 July 2023 in which it notified the market that Northern SEQ Distributor – Retailer Authority, trading as UnityWater ("UnityWater"), had served a Claim and Statement of Claim in the Supreme Court of Queensland against one of Monadelphous' wholly owned subsidiaries, Monadelphous Engineering Pty Ltd ("ME").

On 20 October 2023, UnityWater filed an amendment to that Statement of Claim ("Amended Claim") in the Supreme Court Registry, amending the value of the claim to approximately \$200 million.

ME denies the claimed losses contained in the Amended Claim and will vigorously defend the claims, as well as pursuing available counterclaims.

Monadelphous has informed its insurers of the claims.

Monadelphous does not believe that the Amended Claim will have a material impact on the Company's financial results for the half year ended 31 December 2023.

Further Information

Analysts/Investors Kristy Glasgow Investor Relations T +61 8 9316 6386 M +61 403 781 909 Investor relations@monadel.com.au Media Ella McCarthy Group Manager - Marketing and Communications T +61 8 6311 1018 M +61 401 404 874 EMcCarthy@monadel.com.au

About Monadelphous

With over 50 years of experience, Monadelphous Group Limited (ASX: MND) is a leading Australian engineering group providing construction, maintenance and industrial services to the resources, energy and infrastructure sectors. The Company has two operating divisions – Engineering Construction, providing large-scale multidisciplinary project management and construction services, and Maintenance and Industrial Services, specialising in the planning, management and execution of mechanical and electrical maintenance services, shutdowns, fixed plant maintenance services and sustaining capital works.

Monadelphous is headquartered in Perth, Western Australia, with a major office in Brisbane, Queensland, and offices, projects, facilities and workshops across Australia and in China, Mongolia, Papua New Guinea and the Philippines. Please visit <u>www.monadelphous.com.au</u> for further information.

Monadelphous Group Limited 59 Albany Highway, Victoria Park, WA 6100 | PO Box 600, Victoria Park, WA 6979 T: +61 8 9316 1255 | F: +61 8 9316 1950 | E: monadel@monadel.com.au | ABN 28 008 988 547